IN—= Ty
T-8450B PARTS BOOK

2 ARSI AREAES > >
TWIN NEEDLE SPLIT NEEDLE BAR LOCK STITCHER

brother.

RHFOEMAEHRIL Parts Navigation TTEW=/ZIFE T,  http:/partsbook.brother.co.jp/partsnavi/jpn/index.html
The latest parts information, refer to the Parts Navigation. hitp:/partsbook.brother.co.jp/partsnavi/eng/index.html



BROTHER INDUSTRIES, LTD.

- T-8450B-0

@—— 0: RE4:m# / Minimum lubrication type

__[3: & / Medium-weight materials
@ 5: E# / Heavy-weight materials



N—YTyHYZHIAITELT

1. COXIE, 2004F 10ADT—RIZBHIDVTHERESI =D TY,
2. AT FELGLICRAEESNDIHEENHYET,
3 HEMTHET IR
4. BEI—FHEA * LEOTLRHE L, ARAIBR—ERRVS—OBR—ERTHHARTIL,
(38M 5438 =)

= R

A EREER 1
B. L#hBaf% 3
C. #HEEHEFR 5
D. $tEUIEREEE 9
E. #ZE% 11
F. XYBER 13
G. :XYEhBa & 15
J1. MR 17
J2. hvERR 21
H. 77— & 21
K. TEhBa & 23
L. #ahiEAER&R 25
M. RaBELBER 29
N. RZEF 31
Z1. {FRmBA% 33
22. {+RmB% 35
Wa. BEESRL 37
Sp. fH#RAIEE—ER 38
Ga. ¥—U—8% 39

5l 44




Notes for using this parts book

1. This book was prepared based on information available in October 2004.
2. Parts are subject to changes in design without prior notice.

3. Parts supplied as complete assemblies are circled by a dotted line:...........; 4

4. If the symbol * is found in the " Parts No." column, refer to the different parts lists,
gauge parts list on page 38 - 43.

CONTENTS

A. Machine body .........cocceevviiiiiiiiecen. 1
B. Upper shaft mechanism ......................... 3
C. Needle bar rocking mechanism .............. 5
D. Needle bar flip-up mechanism ............... 9
E. Presser foot mechanism ....................... 11
F. Feed mechanism ..........cccoevieriniiccnnnnnn, 13
G. Feed shaft mechanism .......................... 15
J1. Rotary hook mechanism ......................... 17
J2. Rotary hook mechanism .............cc.......... 21
H. Gauge parts .......ccccceeveeirneeiccciiceien, 21
K. Lower shaft mechanism ......................... 23
L. Lubrication .........cccoooiiiinii 25
M. Threading mechanism .............cccccveeeeenns 29
N. Bobbin winder mechanism .................... 31
Z1. ACCESSONIES ...uuvvreieeeeaieiiiiieeeeee e 33
Z2. ACCESSOMES .....eeeveriiiierireeeecesiieeens 35
Wa. Warning labels ...........cccccooviiiiiiiinnnnnn, 37
Sp. Different parts list ...........cccoocvieriienins 38
Ga. Gauge parts list .......ccocoeeeiieiiiiiiiiiinns 39



A . E4kB8% / Machine body

¥ «/.....I..I.J_
Illblllz \ o\ — _
i _8|L.hy M_
| \/“1 / y 1"
| / 5
L ®
~———"
/ _
\\ |
I _
[ 0% N
| M =
ARV
_
V)

T-8450B-050



A. E4&B% / Machine body

REF.NO CODE QTY mf NAME OF PARTS RM

1 140063001 I EVAVE < DOWEL PIN

2 SA3924001 NI BAFFAE Y POSITIONING PIN

3 SA4364001 1| A4 FACE PLATE

4 104449001 1|3 L1556 RUBBER CAP, 15.5

5 062501416 2|7 ~Ra5X14 SCREW PAN M5X14

6 SA2441001 1HI71442 REAR COVER

7 062501216 71 ~a5X12 SCREW PAN M5X12

8 SA4370001 1|F XTL~-k DUST PROTECTOR

9 062500616 2|7 ~15X6 SCREW PAN M5X6

10 SA2444001 1|FVvoFIL BED LEG,L

1" SA2445001 11F¥YoF10S BED LED,S

12 SA2447001 1 ARYASFLAYZ SLIDE PLATE, LA ASSY

13 SA2479001 1ARYLATE BOBBIN WINDOW

14 SA2449001 1 ARYALERY= SLIDE PLATE ASSY, R

15 SA2479001 1{ARYSFTE BOBBIN WINDOW

16 S36663051 1| ARYALFFH= SLIDE PLATE F ASSY

17 S34438051 4| HS543.18X4 SCREW, FLAT SM3.18-40Xx4

18 116010001 1| b AR5.16 SET SCREW, SM5.16-40X4

20 SA2929001 2|3 Lt2125 RUBBER CAP, 12.5

21 S37060001 1WT7-AT-9 LABEL, GROUNDING
<HE [ <For Except China>

22 SA2040001 1HNSRINUFADAL.TTA LABEL, CAUTION JPN/ENG
<HhEM[> <For China only>

22 SA2041001 1SRV FLILF1IITA LABEL, CAUTION CHN/ENG

23 062500816 2|7F~R205X8 SCREW PAN M5X8

T-8450B-050




B . L #hB{% / Upper shaft mechanism

§—27
R 25

26

L g

TN

24

T-8450B-109




B. L #hBI{% / Upper shaft mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY LK) NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA4550001 1222 0ST UPPER SHAFT, ST

2 SA4373001 U el = P THREAD TAKE-UP CRANK

3 525234001 12<207/760042Z BALL BEARING, 600427

4 S$38707001 1(2<202/76004ZZNR BALL BEARING, 6004ZZNR

5 S38398001 NNIRDDS2907 CRANKSHAFT, N-BAR

6 SA4335001 1|V2EE4X4 WICK,4X4(L=90)

7 113014000 e ==k PUSHER

8 S$25260001 2|7 FES6X57RY A SET SCREW,SOCKET (FT) M6X5
9 SA1120001 NARF IR BOBBIN WINDER DRIVING WHEEL
10 S23651001 2|7 FES6X67R A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
11 S$25235001 ARS8 SCREW, M8

12 $25236001 17 FEZ6X107RY A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X10
13 SA2861001 NTUVELDHHYIOIYIIZ THREAD TAKE-UP S-SHAFT UNIT
14 SA2936101 17 EVS5-LY=S THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER ASSY,S5-L
15 $13160001 1 TFUEDRRYa292 T-TAKE-UP SLIDE BLOCK ASSY, 2
16 SA2748001 NAR2027TIa BALL BEARING BUSH

17 076023800 1|RE<2U7/r60/2222 BALL BEARING RADIAL 60/222Z
18 S$23651001 2|7 FES6X67RY A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
19 SA2750001 117-1) PULLY

20 158115001 1|32 07/76204ZZNR BALL BEARING, 6204ZZNR

21 012061036 2|77EZ6X10 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X10
22 SA2720101 113432 7-)U STH= TIMING PULLEY ASSY,U ST

23 SA4214001 2(7FEARTEX67RY A SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M6X6
24 SA2463001 UEREVZ7 S TIMING BELT

25 012061036 2|7 ES6X10 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X10
26 SA2469001 11 T7oEVRN- THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER COVER
27 062500816 2|7~15X8 SCREW PAN M5X8

28 SA4537001 1| FAMHN- DUST COVER

29 SA4376101 Pt A% SHELTER PLATE

30 SA3065001 1|7TILE FELT

31 SA3059001 PR e FAVY g o HOLDER, SHELTER PLATE

32 062500816 1|F+~05X8 SCREW PAN M5X8
T-8450B-109




C . $H#&1E28BA{R / Needle bar rocking mechanism

_L"__'\

______g__—_—_—_zg____

e o oaomoo S—om—  o—— —lo—— ——  ———— W———— o—— —— ———— ——— T—— — — — ——— T—T—— o—— v—— d—’"

T-8450B-115



C. $+#:428)B9{% / Needle bar rocking mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY e NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA4377001 1NYRDIAIRIDUI= NEEDLE BAR ROCKER SHAFT ASSY
2 SA4378001 AV E vk i €7 NEEDLE BAR BASE ASSY
3 SA2474101 1A RSA445 SLIDE BLOCK SLIDER
4 018401036 2|7 FHRILE4x10 BOLT SOCKET M4X10
5 SA4382001 1|N\JRILYZ NEEDLE BAR ASSY, L
6 SA4385001 1|/\JRIRYZ NEEDLE BAR ASSY, R
LIRS ERRRIXDIL Need check the "Mark" the above parts before ordering.
7 SA4387001 1\N)RDFT XV <EBHFA> NEEDLE BAR CLAMP ASSY <Mark A>
7 SA4387002 1NYRDFT XIS <FEBEB> NEEDLE BAR CLAMP ASSY <Mark B>
7 SA4387003 1\NJRIDFXRIS <FEHC> NEEDLE BAR CLAMP ASSY <Mark C>
8 149604001 2|E>1.5X5.8 PIN, 1.5X5.8
9 149605001 2|95 YFTANR SPRING, CLUTCH LEVER
10 149827001 1|E>2X15.8 PIN, 2X15.8
11 S$34561001 1195V FRAL CLUTCH STOPPER, L
12 S34562001 1|95 YFEAR CLUTCH STOPPER, R
13 149608001 1|E>2x17.8 PIN, 2X17.8
14 112609001 2| ARYA BRI 1A SPRING
15 SA4391001 1|\ RHYH T SPRING HOLDER
16 062260316 2|~026X3 SCREW PAN M2.6X3
17 149610001 1{U)-RE> PIN
18 149611101 1{U)-RE /R SPRING, RELEASE PIN
19 SA4392001 1|J-RE> T4 PIN COVER
20 062260516 1|7 026X5 SCREW PAN M2.6X5
21 SA4389001 2|93YFTaV= CLUTCH LEVER ASSY
22 SA4395001 NARYA7ZoFA414432 SLIDE BLOCK GUIDE PLATE
WTRBERERERIEXDIL Need check the "Mark" the above parts before ordering.
23 S07575000 1|ARYaYs <iEH25> SLIDE BLOCK ASSY, 25 <Mark 25>
23 S07575001 1|ARYa3HE <FEH30> SLIDE BLOCK ASSY, 30 <Mark 30>
23 S07575002 1|ARYaHE <FEH3IB> SLIDE BLOCK ASSY, 35 <Mark 35>
23 S07575003 1|ARYass <FiE540> SLIDE BLOCK ASSY, 40 <Mark 40>
23 S07575004 1|ARYaYE <iEH45> SLIDE BLOCK ASSY, 45 <Mark 45>
23 S07575005 1|ARYaYs <FEH50> SLIDE BLOCK ASSY, 50 <Mark 50>
23 S07575006 1[ARYOYE <FEHE55> SLIDE BLOCK ASSY, 55 <Mark 55>
23 S07575007 1|ARYaYE <FEH60> SLIDE BLOCK ASSY, 60 <Mark 60>
23 S07575008 1|ARYaHz <5FEH65> SLIDE BLOCK ASSY, 65 <Mark 65>
23 S07575009 1|ARYaYz <FE570> SLIDE BLOCK ASSY, 70 <Mark 70>
23 S07575010 1{ARYaHz <EHE15> SLIDE BLOCK ASSY, 75 <Mark 75>
23 S07575011 1|ARYavz <iE580> SLIDE BLOCK ASSY, 80 <Mark 80>
24 SA4583001 2|1\JRD ARV 8- STOPPER, N-BAR
25 149622001 VAAU L o P AV IASIAE S SPRING, N-BAR STOPPER
26 SA4396001 1|I\RT5 SPRING COVER
27 060350616 1{/\1>K35X6 SCREW BIND M3.5X6
28 SA4397001 2|/\YRIT IR A ROTATE STOPPER, N-BAR
29 SA4398001 2| ART35 SCREW, SM3.5
30 060350616 2|73 (> 35X6 SCREW BIND M3.5X6
31 SA4399001 2| AR WASHER, PLANE
32 062350816 2|7 ~135X8 SCREW PAN M3.5X8
33 112728001 1|73EE WICK, L=50
34 SA4393001 1N\URDIZ oYk CRANK ROD, N-BAR
35 SA4394001 1|hYa< SLIDE BLOCK
36 SA4401001 1|ZTIJLhAHID FELT SUPPORT, D
37 062350616 2|F~135X6 SCREW PAN M3.5X6
38 SA4400001 117TILk FELT
39 107155001 2|T)Lk FELT
40 SA5155001 117T)LhHHS T FELT SUPPORT
T-8450B-115




C . st 1Z28NBAR / Needle bar rocking mechanism

J___\

[
,/’\:

I

|1

I

I

I

12

e s w—o——  too—— o—o— o—v—— — ——  ——— — — —— S— | t— t—— —— —— | T— T— T—— o— v—— t——"

T-8450B-115



C. $H#:428)BJ{% / Needle bar rocking mechanism

REF.NO| CODE [QTY A NAME OF PARTS RM
41 SA5237001 117T)Lk FELT

42 062350516 1|~235X5 SCREW PAN M3.5X5

43 014080831 4|7+ HR=8x8 SET SCREW SOCKET (CP) M8X8
44 154567000 2|hoH53 SPACER, 5.3

45 SA2485001 11t Yhhs- SET SCREW COLLAR

46 $25260001 2|7+ ES6X57RY A SET SCREW,SOCKET (FT) M6X5
47 SA2486101 1FIRITIAZILR BUSH, R

48 062061616 1|+~36X16 SCREW PAN M6X16

49 SA2489001 1UN\YRHIAHRHL/N- NEEDLE BAR ROCKER LEVER ASSY
50 018062032 1|7 FRILE6X20 BOLT SOCKET M6X20

51 118735002 1|9H WASHER

52 SA2490101 1UN\YRHIAHRIYH ROCKER LINK, N-BAR

53 S23460001 2[F+~a6x5 SCREW, PAN M6X5

54 SA4117001 113ORY oo HP LINK SHAFT, N-BAR ROCKER P
55 012060636 2{7FES6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
56 SA4118001 11399 O h5-P ZIGZAG LINK BUSH, P

57 018062532 1|7 FRILE6X25 BOLT SOCKET M6X25

58 SA2493001 A ES WASHER, PLAIN

59 SA2494001 1/\)ARDIAYEDHT NEEDLE BAR ROCK ARM

60 018062032 1|7+ IL6X20 BOLT SOCKET M6X20

61 SA5332001 1 AIRISHAZ)ILL BUSH, L

62 $48204000 1|73EE4X4 WICK, 4X4 L=150
T-8450B-115




D . $H#EU)#R/EBSR / Needle bar flip-up mechanism

—
<©

— —— c— —— — — — — —— — G— ———" ——— — — a——

=
I
O

T-8450B-122



D. $#H#&E4)%54%4EB34% / Needle bar flip-up mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY e NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA4402001 1014492 INDICATION PLATE ASSY
2 104833001 2|3 Lt43 RUBBER CAP, 4.3
3 SA5336001 124 8H1\— HOLDER PLATE COVER
4 062501016 2|7~15X10 SCREW PAN M5X10
5 SA4404001 1|7 Yo aus/s- PUSH LEVER
6 SA4441001 2|53 TM4 SHOULDER SCREW, M4
7 SA4405001 1|7V aLnN-44% PLATE, PUSH LEVER
8 062350516 2[F+~235x5 SCREW PAN M3.5X5
9 SA5333001 AL ACTAE 3 SPRING
10 SA4406001 1AM TLIN-DH 93 STOP LEVER SHAFT ASSY
1 047301842 1RTUTEAWS PIN SPRING ROLL AW3
12 SA4408001 1|R2YKRL STUD, L
13 SA4409001 1| R2YKS STUD, S
14 SA4411101 1M1FUhTOoA(4% FLIP-UP HOLDER PLATE
<HhEM LN <For Except China>
15 $18964001 NFIHATLOAE5N)L.TITA LABEL
<P ER> <For China only>
15 SA4419001 1|FIVHII DA 3TNV F )T A|LABEL
16 062500816 2|+~5X8 SCREW PAN M5X8
17 SA4412001 1NARTFoFAT I BALL GUIDE BUSH
18 150820001 HEEe PZA%S SPRING
19 071063550 1|1a9Fa221/4 BEARING BALL, 1/4
20 SA4413001 1{L-2H9F ARM, LEVER SHAFT
21 062501416 1|~a5X14 SCREW PAN M5X14
22 S23773001 1[FoM4e SHOULDER SCREW, M4
23 SA4414001 2|LIN-D DTN SPRING
24 SA4415001 1RSARD O SLIDE SHAFT BRACKET
25 062500816 2|F~05X8 SCREW PAN M5X8
26 S07588101 1|RZ5M4E20 SLIDE SHAFT
27 SA4416001 UESE(Pirk s & SUPPORT PLATE, SLIDE SHAFT
28 149863001 21094 BN SPRING, PLATE
29 SA4417001 3|eVhHS- SET SCREW COLLAR
30 014400432 5|7 1R=4X4 SET SCREW SOCKET (CP) M4Xx4
31 SA4418001 1N7oFAr GUIDE SCREW
T-8450B-122

10



E . #8 2 B34% / Presser foot mechanism

T-8450B-201

11



E. $## 2 B§{% / Presser foot mechanism

REF.NO| CODE [QTY 3 NAME OF PARTS RM
SA2495001 1AHITHRIAZIL PRESSER BAR BUSH

2 062500816 1|4-~a5x8 SCREW PAN M5X8

3 SA1174001 1AHTFIAHEYRIMI4 PESSER ADJUSTING SCREW, M14

4 SA1175001 1N FIAVEYRTFTIYIMI4 ADJUST SCREW NUT

5 141208001 WAYINRToFA SPRING GUIDE

6 S07346101 1AH T % PRESSER BAR SPRING, -5

7 SA2496001 1{AH IR PRESSER BAR

8 SA2498001 1|AHTHRHSF GUIDE BRACKET, P-BAR

9 S25289001 1|7 IL 6 BOLT, (CP) M6X10

10 SA2499001 NAYIT7TI5200 PRESSER BAR LIFTING CRANK

11 S31006001 1AY 7572 LIFTING LEVER

12 S$39051001 1|FRH4H=235%12 SCREW, PAN (S/P W) M3.5X12

13 S07353001 1AL A2 TENSION RELEASE PLATE ASSY

14 012061832 1|7 F+E>6X18 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X18

15 021060306 1|32+ vk6 NUT 3 M6

16 SA2500001 1le 75 LoD I3 KNEE LIFTER C-ROD ASSY

17 SA2501001 1A BT 75 L/~ PRESSER BAR LIFTING LEVER

18 SA2502001 1leF 745 LDy KNEE LIFTER CONNECTING ROD

19 SA1179001 1515 SHOULDER SCREW, M5

20 S07349001 1A ITT7HLIN-D) P-BAR LIFTING LEVER SHAFT

21 SA2504001 1t vhh>- SET SCREW COLLAR

22 012500536 2|7+ ES5%5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5

23 S07355051 1A 75—\ SPRING, EXTENSION

24 062501416 1|F-~a5x14 SCREW PAN M5X14

25 021500106 1124+ vk5 NUT 1 M5

26 SA2506001 1|leEF 7T L/N- KNEE LIFTER LEVER

27 SA2507001 1|eF 75 RD KNEE LIFTER BAR

28 SA1179001 UENZE DS SHOULDER SCREW, M5

29 SA2165001 1NF 46 SHOULDER SCREW, M6

30 SA1179001 1NF 25 SHOULDER SCREW, M5

31 SA4149001 1 FIA2EYRT6 ADJUSTING SCREW, 6

32 021060306 113> 2+ vh6 NUT 3 M6

33 S07350001 1| FH* WASHER,PLAIN

T-8450B-201



F.% Y B3{% / Feed mechanism

3536 37 45

34 @g jﬂ/mg 46 48 47

4%; % : éé@g

e

13

T-8450B-202




F. % Y B8{% / Feed mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY A NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA2509001 1|F)hTHFI=2 FEED REGULATOR ASSY

2 SA2511001 2|h0ARTFoFA44E GUIDE PLATE

3 062501016 4|F~15X10 SCREW PAN M5X10

4 SA2512001 11FI)hTHFHYavy= SLIDE BLOCK ASSY

5 SA2515001 3[7TILk FELT

6 SA2516001 1FUHTHFRA STOPEER

7 062060816 1F~26X8 SCREW PAN M6X8

8 143611201 NRANAXPIL AV I2 F-ROCKER CONNECTING ROD ASSY
9 143612100 NRANAX IV HY FEED ROCKER CONNECTING ROD
10 118954000 N=-FILRT7YLY NEEDLE BEARING

11 SA2518001 NRANAAND D)5 LEVEL FEED ECCENTRIC WHEEL 5
12 SA2585001 1T FRH6X107RY A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6

13 S$25236001 1|7 FES6X107RY A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X10
14 SA2521001 NRANAFDIITS FEED ROCKER ARM 5

15 018062032 1|7 FHRILF6X20 BOLT SOCKET M6X20

16 143613051 NRANAF DI TV LINK

17 143616001 NRANAFDIDTEY SHAFT

18 048060342 2|FATJEG RETAINING RING E6

19 S$38427001 1A DYARYF ALY IL STITCH LENGTH DIAL, 5

20 SA3056001 1A FIAIIRD FEED REGULATING STUD

21 142746002 1 ARVA 5245 FEED REGULATING SUPPORTER
22 129458102 1|2 ART4.76 SCREW, SM4.76

23 108549001 110027 ORING

24 $50098101 NARVAFFAEY POSITIONING PIN

25 100328001 NABIVAFFAED NS NOTCH SPRING

26 SA2523001 1NF14vLayoLN- DIAL LOCK LEVER

27 S39830101 NFAXNLOYILN-3F SPRING

28 SA2525001 1WA FIAIEIFS FEED REGULATOR 6

29 016061031 2(7FrA1)6X10 SET SCREW SOCKET (CN) M6X10
30 SA2526001 1FIVHhTFLAY CONNECTING ROD

31 SA2527001 NN DY ECCENTRIC SHAFT

32 012060636 1|73 ES6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
33 SA2528101 1NF1RT6 SHOULDER SCREW, M6

34 SA2529101 NATSXALN-DDTR SHAFT, R-LEVER TR

35 048080342 1|FATJES RETAINING RING E8

36 025100132 1|eEZH¥HRaV10 WASHER PLAIN S 10

37 SA2530001 1|1hoH SPACER

38 S07374109 1AL XAL/N- REVERSE STITCHING LEVER

39 SA2531001 NAZSXALN-FH IR SPRING

40 SA3067001 1 L-HAF LEVER GUIDE

M S48367000 2|LN-HAFT L RUBBER

42 062501216 1[F~3a5X12 SCREW PAN M5X12

43 025050336 1NESYHRFA5 WASHER PLAINL 5

44 104821001 1|3 Lt>105 RUBBER CAP, 10.5

45 062500816 2| ~15x8 SCREW PAN M5X8

46 SA2532001 L VAN Y 4 S7A STOPPER

47 062501216 1(F+~35X12 SCREW PAN M5X12

48 025050236 1NeZYHRF105 WASHER PLAIN M §

49 S07376101 1FVhTHF R FEED REGULATOR SPRING

50 SA2533001 A s SPRING HOOK

51 062060816 1|7F+~26X8 SCREW PAN M6X8

52 062501216 1(F~35X12 SCREW PAN M5X12

53 021500106 1123 vk5 NUT 1 M5

T-8450B-202

14



G . X Y B3R / Feed shaft mechanism

15

T-8450B-211




G. % U ¥ B84% / Feed shaft mechanism

REF.NO| CODE |QTY kS NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA3855001 WAV O AL BUSH,L:F-ROCKER SHAFT

2 SA3965001 17Uk FELT

3 SA4028001 1|73EFE4X4 L=220 WICK, 4X4 L=220

4 SA2543001 1WAV HAZILR FEED ROCKER SHAFT BUSH, R
5 108802001 1|23EE4x4 WICK, 4X4 L=250

6 SA2544001 1|k AR TME SET SCREW M6

7 012060636 1|7 FES56X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
8 SA2546001 2|2V rhS- SET SCREW COLLAR

9 S23651001 4|7 FES6X67KY A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
10 SA3840001 NRAANAFHDITY FEED ROCKER SHAFT

11 SA3864001 1AHIUFAST FEED BAR,ST

12 SA3886001 1NADVFAT75343 FEED BAR FORK

13 SA2927001 1| AR TMEX14 SCREW, M6X14

14 025060132 1|eESHFH R 36 WASHER PLAIN S 6

15 SA2566001 1|k ART35 SET SCREW, M3.5

16 021350106 1127 vk35 NUT 1 M3.5

17 SA2553001 1|74<427L-+ FORKED PLATE

18 SA2554001 12h9FAYEIRD ADJUSTING SCREW HIGHT

19 062400616 1|F~24X6 SCREW PAN M4X6

20 SA3990001 117Uk FELT

21 SA3887001 12Tk FELT

22 SA3888001 1|Z7TILbAHST FELT HOLDER

23 025030132 1leESHH AT aD3 WASHER PLAIN S 3

24 062300416 1|F~a3x4 SCREW PAN M3X4

25 SA2550001 1UAINFAR) DG5Sy FEED BAR SHAFT

26 SA2551001 2|1 RSAM) Y THRUST RING

27 012060636 1{7F+ES6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
28 SA2555001 HRAANLFIVEADT FEED ROCKER BASE ARM

29 SA2928001 2| ARTM5X12 SCREW, M5X12

30 SA4538001 1|732EE3X3 L=200 WICK, 3X3 L=200

31 SA2806001 1A HIVF A1 hYa<Hr= FEED BAR SLIDE BLOCK ASSY
32 W01519001 4|0Y5a33 1.2X4 SCREW, FLAT #0 M2Xx4

33 SA4009001 1|3EEYHT WICK SUPPORT

34 062400616 2|+~a4xe SCREW PAN M4X6

35 SA2724001 1|73ktE WICK, L=400

36 SA4011001 1|E=)LFa2-T L=100 OIL TUBE, L=100
T-8450B-211



J1. M EBIR / Rotary hook mechanism

7 N\
7723 ¢ /ZL
N..@W&%@/Fnlx

[ S S g

7 e

T-8450B-301

17



J1. D EBJ{% / Rotary hook mechanism

REF.NO|] CODE |QTy X3 NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA4420101 |  1|hTRA 1845ST(LYS ROTARY HOOK BASE ASSY,845ST(L)
2 SA3961001 | 1|/8«4 7 PIPE

3 SA4020001 |  1|H=SHA%LU ROTARY HOOK SHAFT BUSH

4 S09260001 1|ZRSZRYLHA <t=1.2> THRUST RING, A :1.2MM <t=1.2>
4 SA4038001 | 1|RSRRJLY <t=1.0> THRUST RING <t=1.0>

4 S09261001 1|ZRSRRLHB <t=1.4> THRUST RING, B :1.4MM <t=1.4>
4 SA4444001 |  1|RSRKJL 508 <t=0.8> THRUST RING 0.8MM <t=0.8>

5 S07420000 | 1|=-K)L_R7yYs4 NEEDLE BEARING

6 S07419001 | 1|rRFYTYLY RETAINING RING

7 SA2557001 |  1|h=THA4)LD ROTARY HOOK SHAFT BUSH

8 SA3856001 | 1|A-F+-yr¥ OPENER LINK

9 SA3859001 |  1|A-FF-L/3- OPENER LEVER

10 SA2560001 |  1|A-FH-UrsTH SHAFT, O-LINK

11 025710132 |  1|ESHH RS arv4.76 WASHER PLAIN S SM4.76

12 021500316 | 1|32+ vks NUT 3 M5

13 SA3889101 | 1|A-FF-L/-S% O-LEVER SHAFT

14 SA4026001 |  1|93EE4X4 L=100 WICK, 4X4 L=100

15 012500536 |  1|7FES5x5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5
16 $38212001 1|A-F+- OPENER

17 154965001 1|7+HILr3.57X8 BOLT, SOCKET SM3.57X8

18 SA2562101 |  1|h<K&LHA-L ROTARY HOOK BASE COVER, L
19 062300612 |  4|+~a3xs6 SCREW PAN M3X6

20 SA4549001 | 1|RIASILETF RSUF SPIRAL GEAR SCREW ASSY

21 SA2574001 | 2|FARTMERY A SET SCREW, (FT) M6

22 SA2575001 |  1|kARIMERY A SET SCREW, (FT) M6

23 SA2576001 | 1|E=A4> 2Tv% PINION GEAR SCREW ASSY

24 SA2574001 |  3|kARIMERY A SET SCREW, (FT) M6

25 SA3054001 | 1|RSRMFHHL THRUST WASHER, L

26 SA4042001 |  1|ZTbULYZ FELT UL ASSY

27 062400616 |  1|+~24x6 SCREW PAN M4X6

28 SA4044001 | 1|ZTrDLYE FELT DL ASSY

29 062400616 |  1|3~24x6 SCREW PAN M4X6

30 SA4012001 | 1|ZTiLbk FELT

31 SA3894001 | 1|ZTMAHT FELT SUPPORT

32 062400616 |  1|+~4xs6 SCREW PAN M4X6

33 SA4421101 |  1|H<TK4S 1845ST(R)YS ROTARY HOOK BASE ASSY,845ST(R)
2 SA3961001 | 1|/84F PIPE

3 SA4029001 |  1|H=SHA4%LU ROTARY HOOK SHAFT BUSH

4 S09260001 1|ZRSRRILTA <t=1.2> THRUST RING, A :1.2MM <t=1.2>
4 SA4038001 | 1|RSRRJLY <t=1.0> THRUST RING <t=1.0>

4 S09261001 1|ZRSZRRYLHB <t=1.4> THRUST RING, B :1.4MM <t=1.4>
4 SA4444001 | 1|RSRKYL 508 <t=0.8> THRUST RING 0.8MM <t=0.8>

5 S07420000 | 1|=-FR7YLH NEEDLE BEARING

6 S07419001 1|ZRRY T RETAINING RING

7 SA2557001 | 1| HA4ILD ROTARY HOOK SHAFT BUSH

8 SA3856001 | 1|A-F+-Ur4 OPENER LINK

9 SA3859001 | 1|A-F+-Lsx- OPENER LEVER

10 SA2560001 |  1|A-FF-UrssH SHAFT, O-LINK

11 025710132 |  1|ESHH RS arv4.76 WASHER PLAIN S SM4.76

12 021500316 | 1|3~ aF w5 NUT 3 M5

13 SA3889101 | 1|A-FFH-Lix-S4 O-LEVER SHAFT

14 SA4026001 |  1|¥3EE4x4 L=100 WICK, 4X4 L=100

15 012500536 |  1|7FES5%5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5
16 $38212001 1|A-F+- OPENER

17 154965001 1|7+ ILR357X8 BOLT, SOCKET SM3.57X8

34 SA2563101 | 1|Hh<K&1H/-R ROTARY HOOK BASE COVER, R
19 062300612 |  4|+~a3xs6 SCREW PAN M3X6

20 SA4549001 |  1|R/815LET % SPIRAL GEAR SCREW ASSY

21 SA2574001 |  2|kARIMERY A SET SCREW, (FT) M6

22 SA2575001 |  1|kARIMERY A SET SCREW, (FT) M6

23 SA2576001 | 1|E=A> %SvU% PINION GEAR SCREW ASSY
T-8450B-301



J1. > E B8 / Rotary hook mechanism

7 w | 3
77239 //_& YAl |
L g oo\ /B

-l'

T-8450B-301

19



J1. /1 FE 8% / Rotary hook mechanism

REFNO] CODE |QTY FP3 NAME OF PARTS RM
24 SA2574001 | 3|kARTMETRY A SET SCREW, (FT) M6

35 SA2579001 |  1|RSRRFAH % SPECER

36 SA4043001 | 1|ZTJLRURSS FELT UR ASSY

27 062400616 |  1|F~24X6 SCREW PAN M4X6

37 SA4045001 | 1|ZTJLRDRY= FELT DR ASSY

29 062400616 |  1|F~24X6 SCREW PAN M4X6

30 SA4012001 | 1|ZTiLbk FELT

31 SA3894001 | 1|ZTLRAHT FELT SUPPORT

32 062400616 |  1|7-~214X6 SCREW PAN M4X6

38 SA3988001 | 1|h<RZ A/ -FL ROTARY HOOK BASE COVER, FL
39 SA3916001 |  1|h<TR¥/H/3-FR ROTARY HOOK BASE COVER, FR
40 SA2825001 | 4| ARSM3X12 SCREW, M3X12

41 SA2556001 |  2|>AKIMEX25 SCREW, M6X25

42 115947001 |  2|¥#H* WASHER, PLAIN 6.35

43 SA2722001 |  2|ELFRY-TA PINCH SLEEVE A

44 SA2565001 |  2|EvFRU-TB PINCH SLEEVE B

45 SA2556001 | 2|3 ARKIMEX25 SCREW, M6X25

46 SA2567001 |  2|/\URFFIYtEVA% NEEDLE UPPER ADJUSTING PLATE
47 SA2568001 [  2|/\URFFIHEYTH NEEDLE UPPER POSITIONING SHAFT
48 062061016 |  4|3-~26X10 SCREW PAN M6X10

49 025060136 |  4|ESH¥H K aye WASHER PLAIN S 6

50 S01928151 |  2[KE> BOBBIN

T-8450B-301

20



J2 . /pEBAf%k/ Rotary hook mechanism

g@ 4
»4‘/:3
| b

T-8450B-301

H .4 —< B3{% / Gauge parts

T-8450B-231

21



J2. /P FB{% / Rotary hook mechanism

REF.NO| CODE _|QTY X NAME OF PARTS RM

1 * 1|h</N\av= ROTARY HOOK BOX ASSY

2 151025001 1[FIAV 1% TENSION SPRING

3 S01567001 1FAIIRy TENSION ADJUSTING SCREW

4 S01568001 1NFADVINRIARD SET SCREW

5 151035001 1|BILSRYINRIARD SET SCREW

6 151034001 1 RARRILER) AR TENSION SPRING

7 151027001 2|9 FHRAYIRARD SET SCREW

8 S07746001 1|9Fh<A YT INNER ROTARY HOOK HOLDER
* [2DUVVTIE, fEHRAI B S —ER(P.38) THIA RSN
As for symbol * look it up in the different parts list on page 38.

T-8450B-301

H. '— 2 Bf% / Gauge parts

REF.NO CODE QTY X3 NAME OF PARTS RM

1 * AAVYEEIR/H NEEDLE CLAMP ASSY,L

2 * AVEE S /H NEEDLE CLAMP ASSY,R

3 013660412 2|k AYR=3.18-40X4 NEEDLE PLATE

4 S$13085001 2|k ART3.18 SET SCREW, SM3.18

5 149831101 2|7 ATYFIARTI18 SET SCREW, SM3.18

6 * HAVEE NEEDLE PLATE

7 S$11244001 1| ART4.37 SCREW, SM4.37

8 100032004 1537437 SCREW, FLAT SM4.37-40X8

9 * U i PRESSER FOOT ASSY

10 113050001 1[2 ART3.57 SCREW, SM3.57

11 * 1A FEED DOG

12 S07494001 2|2 ART3.18 SCREW, W/SOCKET SM3.18X7
* [2DVWVTIE, F—U8BR—ERP.39-42) THRRZELN.
As for symbol * look it up in the gauge parts list on page 39-42 .

T-8450B-231

22



K. Ti#hB8% / Lower shaft mechanism

6 ) ‘
~L—

‘o 7]

(N

T-8450B-305

23



K. T#hB9% / Lower shaft mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY S NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA3890001 1NHAIETAAZ)LL ROTARY HOOK BASE BUSH, L

2 SA4585001 117Uk FELT

3 SA3891001 1|HIEF A AZILR ROTARY HOOK BASE BUSH, R

4 SA4585001 1|{ZTI)Lk FELT

5 SA2571001 112550 LOWER SHAFT

6 SA2759001 N2AVTAD ) ISTIS F-LIFTING ECCENTRIC WHEEL ASSY
7 SA2575001 1| R ARIOMETRY A SET SCREW, (FT) M6

8 SA2584001 NI 0rIvia BALL BEARING BUSH

9 072600480 TR 297 /7600422 BALL BEARING, THRUST 600422

10 SA2585001 1|7 FRHY6X107RY A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6

11 525236001 1|7 FES6X107RY A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X10
12 SA2587101 134325 7-)DY= TIMING PULLEY ASSY, D

13 158115001 1|37 97)/76204ZZNR BALL BEARING, 6204ZZNR

14 SA2585001 1|7 FbF31J6X107RY A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6

15 SA4213001 T FRARTDEX107RY A SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M6X10
T-8450B-305

24



L . ¥5:;M;E;8B84% / Lubrication

T-8450B-350
25



L. ¥5;M:M;8B84% / Lubrication

REF.NO CODE QTY mm NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA2814201 1WAANE D= OIL TANK ASSY

2 SA3040001 3| ALY F86 OIL FEEDING PIPE, 8.6

3 SA3946001 1|1F1va42-2F+)L OIL TERMINAL

4 SA2956001 2lE=LFa-0 OIL TUBE, L=135

5 SA2957001 42T )Lk FELT

6 SA3055101 2|FA-TRMYIN- TUBE CLIP

7 SA3055101 2|FA-TRMYIN- TUBE CLIP

8 062500816 1|F~2a5X8 SCREW PAN M5X8

9 SA2929001 2|3 Lt125 RUBBER CAP, 12.5

10 S38266000 2h=oUI7TILk ROTARY HOOK SHAFT FELT
11 SA5224001 1|7TILRI= FELT ASSY

12 SA4033101 1|7TILbAH T FELT SUPPORT

13 228475000 1YY 9\ K1.9X80 FASTENING BAND, 1.9X80
14 S49623000 1NEZILF2-T OIL TUBE, L=280

15 S48190000 1(22EE4X4 WICK, 4X4 L=380

16 SA5154001 11Favaiyyx OIL SUPPORT

17 062501016 1|7~_35X10 SCREW PAN M5X10

18 SA2929001 2|3 Lt125 RUBBER CAP, 12.5

19 104450101 1|3 L8 RUBBER CAP, 8

20 081038070 1|101)> %' P38 ORING P38

21 SA2723001 1EZILFa-T OIL TUBE, L=210

22 SA2724001 1|173EE WICK, L=400

23 SA3055101 1| F1-TRAMY/R- TUBE CLIP

24 0A5501006 2|+F R4 H=5X10DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M5X10
25 SA3896001 11Faa7oviL OIL BLOCK,L

26 SA2599001 1NAANFIAVEYRD OIL ADJUSTING SCREW

27 081004070 110> T P4 ORING P4

28 SA3147001 1A AILIF25 OIL FEEDING PIPE 2.5

29 SA3898001 1(F¥aHa7ovYsR OIL BLOCK,R

30 SA2599001 NAAINFIAVEYRD OIL ADJUSTING SCREW

31 081004070 1|01 T P4 ORING P4

32 SA3147001 1A AIVDF25 OIL FEEDING PIPE 2.5

33 SA3061001 21T Ly Fy RUBBER PACKING

34 SA2727101 2|h=oUITILk ROTARY HOOK SHAFT FELT
35 S05246000 2|9k FELT

36 142274101 4|3 Ltz42 RUBBER CAP, 4.2

37 SA3037001 W PENT V] SUB-TANK ASSY

38 SA3040001 NAAIIF OIL FEEDING PIPE

39 SA3060001 (VAP IAWE D7 VALVE PACKING

40 SA3147001 2|71V F25 OIL FEEDING PIPE 2.5

41 SA2596001 11EZLF2-T OIL TUBE, L=400

42 SA2597001 1|1EZLFa-T OIL TUBE, L=500

43 S07876101 2| FA-TRMYIN- TUBE CLIP

44 SA2598101 1173E€ WICK, L=1250

45 104450101 113 Lt8 RUBBER CAP, 8

46 0A4400806 2[+F R4 934X8DA SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8
47 SA3045101 U EPZIDN S ET SUB-TANK SETTING PLATE, A
48 SA3046001 1B I5008M) V714458 SUB-TANK SETTING PLATE, B
49 062060816 2|F~26X8 SCREW PAN M6X8

50 SA3044001 11EZLF2-T OIL TUBE, L=242

51 SA3055101 2|FA-TRMY/IN- TUBE CLIP

52 SA3047001 11 F1-TH9H9x TUBE SUPPORT

53 SA3923001 VAV R4 B O VAWE S ROTARY HOOK BASE D PACKING
54 062401616 4]F~4X16 SCREW PAN M4X16

55 SA2604001 1FYHTFTTILE FEED REGULATOR FELT

56 SA2605001 P2 e FELT SUPPORT

57 062500616 1|F~_R5X6 SCREW PAN M5X6

58 108802001 2|VzEE4X4 WICK, 4X4 L=250

59 108801001 1(V=EE4X4 WICK, 4X4 L=350

60 SA2606101 1A AIH- OIL COVER

61 104450101 1|53 L8 RUBBER CAP, 8

62 SA3048101 1| F21-THHIA TUBE SUPPORT, A

63 SA3049001 1|F1-T4HIB TUBE SUPPORT, B
T-8450B-350

26



L . ¥5/8;8;8B84% / Lubrication

T-8450B-350
27




L. #8;8:8;8B94% / Lubrication

REF.NO CODE QTY fm NAME OF PARTS RM
64 062400616 1|FRa4x6 SCREW PAN M4X6

65 SA4014001 NFA-THAR TUBE GUIDE

66 140890009 HWAANHYT OIL CAP

67 112753001 27Tk FELT

68 062061016 3|F~a6Xx10 SCREW PAN M6X10

69 025060236 NESYHRF26 WASHER PLAIN M 6

T-8450B-350

28



M . %38 L B3{% / Threading mechanism

29

T-8450B-401




M. 8 U B8{% / Threading mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY mf NAME OF PARTS RM
<~-0O0s3m> <For"-0J0O13">

1 SA3417001 1748 F3AHL D=3 UPPER THREAD TENSION ASSY, -3

2 SA3415001 2|4+ FAD T INRL TENSION SPRING, L
<~O0Os> <For"-00015">

1 SA2607001 1974 FI3A 9935 UPPER THREAD TENSION ASSY, -5

2 SA3416001 2[4 FIAD I NRLL TENSION SPRING, LL

3 SA4212001 NARFIILF (D= TENSION PLATE ASSY

4 SA2613001 1{F3amHo ey TENSION STUD

5 SA2614001 B UIAESE THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING, L

6 SA2615001 2[RRI T F A D= GUIDE ASSY, T/TAKE-UP SPRING

7 SA2619001 1| AR-H- SPACER

8 SA2623001 1[4 kRJ/ARR THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING, R

9 SA2620001 1|Hh5- COLLAR

10 SA2621001 1| ARV IS4 STOPPER SUPPORT

1 021300106 112 Fvk3 NUT 1 M3

12 SA2626001 1[FART35 SET SCREW, (CP) M3.5

13 SA2624001 UNRToFARARD SPRING GUIDE SET SCREW

14 SA2625001 1|FIADEYYT=E ADJUSTING THUMB

15 SA2626001 1|k ART35 SET SCREW, (CP) M3.5

16 SA2627001 11h>- COLLAR

17 SA2628001 1A+ FIIFYE TENSION NUT

18 SA2629001 1A Y ISR ARYIN STOPPER

19 061350616 1|H>235X6 SCREW FLAT M3.5X6

20 SA2824001 1| TR AFYEM35 NUT, WHIRL-STOP M3.5

21 SA2630001 B UNAS: &7 4 SVIAY STOPPER

22 062350512 1|7#~235X5 SCREW PAN M3.5X5

23 145446001 Al FIADHS DISC, TENSION

24 159805001 2[4 bFADHSA BT TENSION DISC PRESSER

25 S20681000 2|FADNRHOIHFH R WASHER

26 S20682105 2[4 FIADLFYE TENSION NUT

27 144504001 AANToFA4YS THREAD GUIDE DISC

28 154560001 2L T3\ RA PRE-TENSION SPRING, A

29 155510001 2[4 FIDFVE TENSION NUT

30 SA2632001 1ML ALS TENSION RELEASE PLATE

31 012500536 1|7 F+ES5X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5

32 S38274001 1AL AR T-RELEASE SPRING

33 SA2633001 2[F 1235 SHOULDER SCREW, M3.5

34 SA4506001 1AL AE L TENSION RELEASE PIN, L

35 SA4507001 1|MhLILAE R TENSION RELEASE PIN, R

36 SA2634001 1| 7-LAb 7 F AU THREAD GUIDE, U :ARM

37 061350616 2|H>2335X6 SCREW FLAT M3.5X6

38 SA2635001 1A FI IS THREAD QUANTITY ADJUST

39 062300616 1|7F~3a3X6 SCREW PAN M3X6

40 SA2639001 1 7-LA 724D THREAD GUIDE, D :ARM

41 114941001 1 7-LA TP FATTILE FELT

42 062500816 2|7 ~R25X8 SCREW PAN M5X8

43 SA2636001 2(2VA AL THREAD RETAINER

44 012060636 2|7FES6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6

45 SA2637001 1AL ASY BAR, TENSION RELEASE

46 SA2638001 1| 7-LA+T7oFHAM THREAD GUIDE, M :ARM

47 SA2640001 2|95 5%8 SCREW, FLAT M5X8

T-8450B-401

30



N . %%:B8{% / Bobbin winder mechanism

T-8450B-402

31



N. % #:B8{% / Bobbin winder mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY kS NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA1971101 RS = S BOBBIN WINDER UNIT

2 048040342 1|bATE4 RETAINING RING E4

3 SA1975001 NARRFDIIr I B-WINDER SHAFT SUPPORT ASSY
4 SA1978001 NATFDH BOBBIN WINDER SHAFT

5 081009070 110> P9 ORING P9

6 025060136 1|eEZHYHRIII6 WASHER PLAIN S 6

7 SA1980001 NARTFILT BOBBIN WINDER WHEEL

8 012500536 2|7FTES5X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5
9 S$25789000 134729 RUBBER RING, 29

10 SA1981101 1 REVA YT HLYS BOBBIN PRESSER CAM ASSY
11 SA1982101 1N REVAHIThL BOBBIN PRESSER CAM

12 SA1983001 NARFITOY BOBBIN WINDER ARM SHAFT
13 012500536 1|7 ES5X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5
14 048040342 1[FATJE4 RETAINING RING E4

15 025060136 2|5 H 13 V6 WASHER PLAIN S 6

16 SA1984001 1NREVAYITOT BOBBIN PRESSER ARM

17 062401216 1(F~24X12 SCREW PAN M4X12

18 SA1985001 1| REVAH T BOBBIN PRESSER

19 523418002 1|2 AR 4X5 SCREW, M4X5

20 SA1988001 1| REVD T BOBBIN SUPPORT

21 SA1989001 1AL HFL/A- BOBBIN WINDER LEVER

22 SA1990101 1ERD AR SPRING

23 SA1991001 NARTFFA1\FR BOBBIN WINDER BASE SPRING
24 SA2190001 1101)>9'SS5 ORING, SS5

25 SA1992101 M= FaTaIRD BOBBIN WINDER FIXED SCREW
26 SA1360001 1|*AR KNIFE

27 062500616 1|F~05X6 SCREW PAN M5X6

28 SA1994001 NATHFFIAITDIZ BOBBIN WINDER TENSION ASSY
29 145446001 21MbF3AITHS DISC, TENSION

30 100401021 NAbFIVD IR TENSION SPRING

31 S$31032001 NAhFIDF UL TENSION NUT

32 S$12441001 NFIADINRIOIHFH AR WASHER

33 012500536 1|7 FES5X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5
T-8450B-402

32



Z1 .18 faB84% / Accessories

T-8450B-910
33



Z1. {1/ 54 B84% / Accessories

REF.NO CODE QTY ES NAME OF PARTS RM

1 122991001 1|7V RY290 ACCESSORY BAG

2 142443001 1|3+ T1.9X52 SCREW-DRIVER, 1.9X52

3 118837001 1|3+ 3.4X70 SCREW-DRIVER, 3.4X70

4 S17774001 1|3~ 4.7X250 SCREW-DRIVER, 4.7X250

5 100887001 1| R/73748X9 WRENCH, 8X9

6 142002001 1|6Hh 07K X/\F2 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 2

7 154125001 1{6hD R R/3F25 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 2.5

8 142721001 1(6hoRDR/\F3 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 3

9 149570001 1(6hoRDR73F5 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 5
<-0O0sA> <For"-000O3">

10 SA1752014 11107415/,\J4a41) D= NEEDLE 4PIECE ASSY, 107415

1 107415014 4122 27\1)DPX5 NEEDLE, DPX5
<-O0sm> <For "--0035">

10 SA1752022 1(107415/,\)4a41) D= NEEDLE 4PIECE ASSY, 107415

11 107415022 41222 7\1)DPX5 NEEDLE, DPX5

12 S01928151 2|RE> BOBBIN

13 100477009 11795 HEAD REST

14 S55663001 1NAANEU D92 OIL TANK ASSY

15 144226001 1|9 ThsN- HEAD COVER

16 145573000 1eF7HAIRD KNEE LIFTER COMPLYING BAR

17 SA2691101 1\7ITS>9459= OIL PAN ASSY

18 SA2692101 17T OIL PAN

19 149578000 2|13avyJvyia BUSH

20 SA2582001 1|eF 743029 KNEE LIFTER SHAFT

21 SA2590001 1|le5 745 KNEE LIFTER

22 S25344001 1|7RJLL6 BOLT, M6

23 S25475101 2[|FART6 SET SCREW, M6X19

24 021060306 2|32 Fvhk6 NUT 3 M6

25 S15889001 1HeFT7HE RN TWIST SPRING

26 146293001 1[FATE10 RETAINING RING, E10

27 153230101 1NAANZATF DRAIN

28 S23418002 2| ART4AX5 SCREW, M4X5

29 SA1969001 1|5/1\-E2PH=2 RUBBER HINGE ASSY

30 143882001 2[kHJEVD HEAD HINGE

31 143910009 2|k DT L RUBBER CUSHION

32 SA1962001 AN =N HEAD CUSHION

33 SA1963001 ANy =N HEAD CUSHION

34 109714000 4|1H¥F NAIL

37 SA2768101 1|RJLhh/N-U BELT COVER, U

38 SA2769001 1|R)LH/N-D BELT COVER, D

39 SA2770101 1 RNILbHAN-T S5 YR BELT COVER BRACKET

40 S37263001 1|RJLH/N-DTAL BELT COVERD LID, L

41 062500816 4|5 ~R25X8 SCREW PAN M5X8

42 062500816 2|F~3a5X8 SCREW PAN M5X8

43 100666002 2[<ILEHHRT5.5X20 WOOD SCREW, ROUND M5.5X20

44 025750132 2|eSHYH R 37556 WASHER PLAIN S SM5.56

45 114486002 1| RYFA45-24 OILER

46 114483002 1RIAA45-9=2 OILER ASSY

47 S38300001 17T KNEE LIFTER ASSY

48 146039001 1EFFPTYET KNEE LIFTER BRACKET

49 100463001 1|4HhoHRILE7.94 BOLT, SQUARE SM7.94

50 017762013 1|7RJL595-28X20 BOLT, SM5.95-28X20

51 S38278001 1eF7H5E2T0 KNEE LIFTER BAR

52 S34756001 1leF 7T KNEE LIFTER PLATE

53 114967001 1|eEFF7TARRYR KNEE LIFTER PLATE STOPPER

54 110087001 1|7KJLF5.95 BOLT, SM5.95-28X8

55 S31885001 1\leF7Th/ - KNEE LIFTER PLATE COVER

T-8450B-910

34



Z2 {418 B8R / Accessories

— _”.k..
24
7

25

I ——l

1
———e
23
i

T-8450B-910

35



Z2. {t/E 5B84% / Accessories

REF.NO CODE QTY RS NAME OF PARTS RM
1 S07558309 1| A b2 T 5 A23DRTHF COTTON STAND ASSY, 3DRTHF

2 S51283001 3|03 SPOOL STAND BASE

3 150182000 3IRT-IL= YUk SPOOL MAT

4 S51282101 3| RTF-ovi 3y SPOOL CUSHION

5 S04109001 AT FAHHTHRD THREAD GUIDE SUPPORT BAR

6 142997001 1NAbT7F 43 THREAD GUIDE, 3

7 SA2867001 11T DARIEYIB PIPE D SCREW SET, B

8 150206002 1|EZHPHR16 WASHER, PLAIN 16

9 S38648001 116489+ hU5/8 NUT, U5/8-28

10 150174000 1A LFYVT COLUMN CAP

11 S01005000 2(AME2TT L RUBBER WASHER

12 S02747101 R A S SPRING

13 S40639001 NAZLNATHFvvTIF COLUMN PIPE W/CAP

14 150174000 15 LFVVT COLUMN CAP

15 156112003 11235 L/ 17D COLUMN PIPE, D

16 150173003 1137 L23420 COLUMN JOINT

17 $21798001 3| RT-IRTEVE SPOOL & SCREW SET

18 150179002 3[RF-)LTUB SPOOL SHAFT, B

19 028050246 3|\ HFHR2-5 WASHER SPRING 2-5

20 021500106 31arvbks NUT 1 M5

21 150188009 N RAT-IHRILF-HHIA SPOOL HOLDER SUPPORT, A

22 S02779009 1N RT-ILHRILF -3 SPOOL HOLDER, 3

23 S02788009 NRALYRNH-D323 THREAD HANGER ASSY, 3

24 S02789009 1| ALYRNDF-3 THREAD HANGER, 3

25 150183000 3[AbAYr N F-FA THREAD HANGER BASE

26 142990001 3| ALYRTYL A THREAD BUSH

27 150185009 NAToFARILE- THREAD GUIDE HOLDER

28 138843001 1YY TR YT JOINT

29 021500106 41122 vhk5 NUT 1 M5

30 S37038001 1[FRaES545X14 SCREW, PAN(S/P WASHER) M5X14
31 S37037001 1|FRaEFH5X32 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M5X32
32 062501406 2(F~Ra5x14 SCREW PAN M5X14

33 014060632 2|7 FUHR=6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (CP) M6X6
34 021500106 1123 vhks NUT 1 M5

35 S37037001 1|FRaESH5X32 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M5X32
36 021500106 1122 vhks NUT 1 M5

37 031452206 1|<IJLED45X22 WOOD SCREW ROUND M4.5X22
38 062501006 1|F~_2a5X10 SCREW PAN M5X10
T-8450B-910

36



Wa. 845 ~JL/ Warning labels

37

&I ~NJb / Warning labels fn4a / Name of parts Size(mm) Code
G 64 X 40 SA2040-001
Label, caution Jpn / Eng i
éﬁu:!xiswnf&, 5/\‘11,;’;% ) qz% 4
Label, caution Chn / Eng 64X 40 | SA2041-001
— '?_
@ r=A 7 ¢ 12 S37060-001
Label, grounding
T-8450B-Wa




Sp.{t#% 31 E8 S —E = / Different parts list

B HZFE / Rotary hooks

AERFTROA T av A A—IYEABLTVET, ARICEhE TIHEAESL,
(BB —KRI(E, AEAFEICAS-a—FTY)

The following type of rotary hook are available. Select whichever one is suitable for your application.

(The following parts codes are assigned for the rotary hooks in the boxes.)

@1%# / Normal
EXna
/ All type
MEFEHM / Rotary hook assy SA1681-111
@747 3> | Option

OF—7 %8 / Extra lubrication rotary hook
DEADHENZLDT, L—RBDEFEHETFT . EMOCBEENORRITELTLOET,

Sufficient oil supplied to the rotary hook to prevent wear of the rotary hook race.
This type is suitable for sewing heavy and extra heavy materials.

245
/ All type
MEFEM / Rotary hook assy SA1682-111

T-8450B-Sp

38



39

Ga. 5— & —EX / Gauge parts list

F#R |/ For normal

gtig stfaztvk stfaEsd gtk =Y Bz4
Needle gauge | Needle clamp set | Needle clamp assy Needle plate Feed dog Presser foot assy
b EEYA hEEMA
(-3.-5) (-3.-5)
For medium & heavy | For medium &
(mm) materials heavy materials
(L)S15711-001 (L)S15713-001 g ] ]
18  (3.2) (R)S15712-001 (R)S15714-001 117369-001 114951-001 S36544-001
(L)S15717-001 (L)S15719-001 ] y ]
5/32 (4.0) (R)S15718-001 (R)S15720-001 150850-001 116509-001 116502-001
(L)S15723-001 (L)S15725-001 g . ]
3/16  (4.8) (R)S15724-001 (R)S15726-001 117133-001 112659-001 SA4053-001
(L)S15735-001 (L)S15737-001 g ] g
14  (6.4) (R)S15736-001 (R)S15738-001 117367-001 112660-001 SA4049-001
(L)S15747-001 (L)S15749-001 g ) g
5116 (7.9) (R)S15748-001 (R)S15750-001 144882-001 112661-001 112645-001
(L)S15753-001 (L)S15755-001 } _ ]
3/8  (9.5) (R)S15754-001 (R)S15756-001 144881-101 116510-101 116498-001
(L)S15759-001 (L)S15761-001 g ] .
7716 (11.1) (R)S15760-001 (R)S15762-001 151596-001 151598-001 151597-101
(L)S15765-001 (L)S15767-001 : ) .
12 (12.7) (R)S15766-001 (R)S15768-001 S09365-001 116511-001 116499-101
(L)S15771-001 (L)S15773-001 : : _
5/8 (15.9) (R)S15772-001 (R)S15774-001 159577-001 116512-001 116500-101

2258 \A | For sewing without material

FHIRERVBEHIESBEERLRAVET., BRREVEYFIZI4mm UTTIEATE,
* Needle plate, the feed dog and presser foot assembly is different from normal parts.
* Use gauge components of for sewing without material which have a maximum feed pitch of 4mm

or less.
gtig (gHaztvh) (BHaZ#l) #tiR EYE R
Needle gauge | Needle clamp set | Needle clamp assy | Needle plate Feed dog Presser foot assy
(mm)
316  (4.8) | mwmn %0 S$36010-101 S$36011-101 S36012-001
174 (64)] roe /Nomal | 4R%&E /Nomal  —o36075.001 | S36024-001 $36022-001
M¥A / For light materials
FRUBEPRERERAVET.
* The feed dog is different from normal parts.
gHiE (#aztvh) (#HaE4) (#H1R) XY Rz
Needle gauge | Needle clamp set | Needle clamp assy | Needle plate Feed dog Presser foot assy
(mm)
1/8  (3.2) S07880-001
3/16  (4.8) | #B#M /Normal | #Z#&H /Normal | #Z#5 /Normal | S07878-001 ZE£R /Normal
14  (6.4) S07879-001

T-8450B-Ga




Ga. '— 2 8R—ExR |/ Gauge parts list

Z#%¥ 5 |/ For normal

gtiaztybk

Needle clamp set

sHaEd

Needle clamp assy

Eagil
Needle plate

. EMA(-3,-5)
For medium & heavy materials

i

I

EY
Feed dog

TE, BEMA(-3, -5)

For medium & heavy materials

Az

Presser foot assy

Without chamfering

39 83
O_. |
—
‘B—LD
|
mmY X
Chamfering (L)
[( e}
2248 \A / For sewing without material
#HiR EYE b e
Needle plate Feed dog Presser foot assy
16 26 96
:HH< N0 = Me= l
o ] o
0 = 2 .
ERY &L

iy

M¥A / For light materials

XY
Feed dog

16

%Dmﬂ EL=50)
21.2 1.7{:-‘;53
ANVAU

1.4

T-8450B-Ga




Ga. F—HElem—EZXR | Gauge parts list

B A | For heavy materials

FRUEPRERERAVET,
* The feed dog is different from normal parts.

$tiE (gHaztvh) (fHiaE4h) (&%) EYH (A4
Needle gauge Needle clamp set Needle clamp assy Needle plate Feed dog Presser foot assy
(mm)
3/16  (4.8) = o = o @3 o S$21149-001 = O
72 (6.4) Z# 5 / Normal ZES /Normal | Z#& / Normal $21150-001 Z#S / Normal

BEEYA | For extra heavy materials
*RUESEERERELEVET.

* The feed dog is different from normal parts.

$tiz (#tiaZztvh) (Btia=48) (£H1R) XY |z
Needle gauge Needle clamp set Needle clamp assy Needle plate Feed dog Presser foot assy
(mm)

1/8 (3.2) 158430-001

3116 (4.8) S$13588-001

1/4  (6.4) =3 o =4 o0 = o 153882-001 =3 O

358 (95) E#S /Normal ZHES /Normal | 2#& / Normal 153887001 Z# 5 /Normal

12 (12.7) 153892-001

5/8 (15.9) 153897-001

<3 885 | Option parts

*RAASBERCRSTVET. BERAGHRZE. BARYEYF 4mm UTFTIEATZ.
* The presser foot assembly is different from normal parts.
* The presser foot assembly with guide should be used with a maximum feed pitch of 4mm or less.

e §HiE (BtiaZ4R) (#H1R) (EYeE) A
Name of parts Needle gauge Neec;l:;;}amp Needle plate 'Zizd Prezss:;foot
(mm)

- 1/8 (3.2) 149311-001
EAfFEHxA . ) 3/16 (4.8) 117281-001
Presser foot assy with guide 174 (6.4) 149312001
EXRMfMEHZ 516 (7.9) $13735-001
Presser foot assy with guide, L Ee e Ea e e
772+ 131+ / Normal /Normal | / Normal
Presser foot assy for attach zipper 1/8 (3.2) $14080-001
(Right)

EI7A T4+
Presser foot assy for attach zipper 1/8 (3.2) S33459-001
Left)

T-8450B-Ga



Ga. — 8 MR—E&ZXR / Gauge parts list

BE¥A | For heavy materials BEYA | For extra heavy materials
EUE EYHE
Feed dog Feed dog
16 4
2 3| 2.73
FH ey - O
mgﬂm@@ 16
950 350
1.7 1.7)
/[/l/lé‘ju, /l/l/\/]

~
~

»ERfa |/ Option parts

= EERNFEHZ 77211+ EIrAT—{+1+ R
EAMFEHAA
Presser foot assy with quide Presser foot assy with Presser foot assy for attach | Presser foot assy for attach
ywih g quide , L zipper (Right) zipper (Left)
4 —~ 260,28 26rd
=p L ‘
= mi= = =
i3 BTN ‘
Chamfering (S) ED KL . EES A
\ Without cr\\amfenng ERY A Chamfering (L)
7 Chamfering (L)
B =
i

T-8450B-Ga



Ga. I —HiG—EZX |/ Gauge parts list

FiXY A /For drop Feed

* BAEHE 5/8"(15.9mm)E THEE T,

* Amaximum stitch width specification of 5/ 8" (15.9 mm) is available.

iHa fHazty b sHaxiA gk XU iz
Needle gauge Needle clamp set Needle clamp assy Needle plate Feed dog Presser foot assy
(mm)

(L)S15711-001 (L)S15713-001
1/8 (3.2) (R)S15712-001 (R)S15714-001 S07686-001 S07696-001 S$38544-001

(L)S15723-001 (L)S15725-001
3/16 (4.8) (RIS15724-001 (R)S15726-001 S07688-001 S07698-001 S$38542-001

(L)S15735-001 (L)S15737-001
1/4 (64) (R1S15736-001 (R)S15738-001 S07689-001 S07699-001 S$38543-001

(L)S15765-001 (L)S15767-001
1/2 (127) (RIS15766-001 (R)S15768-001 S07693-001 S07703-001 S07684-101

fHaztev b+ iHazil R

Needle clamp set Needle clamp assy Needle plate
———— o
[ @ C—a—
—
e ] g } o7
I— 1
XU A
Feed dog Presser foot assy

T-8450B-Ga




#z3| / INDEX

CODE | REF.NO [Page CODE REF.NO [Page CODE | REF.NO |Page CODE | REF.NO |Page
012060636|C -55 8]1062061016|L -68 28]1100666002|Z1 -43 34|1143613051|F -16 14
F -32 14]1062061616(C -48 8]]100887001|Z1 -5 34]]143616001|F -17 14
G -7 16]1062260316(C -16 6]]104449001|A -4 2]1143882001|Z1 -30 34
G -27 16]1062300416|G -24 16|} 104450101|L -19 26]1143910009(Z1 -31 34
M -44 30]]062300612{J1 -19 18 L -45 26| 144226001|21 -15 34
012061036|B -21 4]11062300616|M -39 30 L -61 26] | 144504001(M -27 30
B -25 4]11062350512(M  -22 30|} 104821001|F -44 14}1144881101|Ga 39
012061832|E -14 12]1062350516|C -20 6]]104833001|D -2 10] | 144882001|Ga 39
012500536|E -22 12 C -42 8]1107155001|C -39 6] ] 145446001 |M -23 30
J1 -15 18 D -8 101} 10741501421 -11 34 N -29 32
M -31 30]]062350616(C -37 6]1107415022|1Z21 - 11 34|}145573000{21 -16 34
N -8 32]1062350816(C -32 6]]108549001|F -23 14| ] 14603900121 -48 34
N -13 32]1062400616{G -19 16| | 108801001|L -59 26] | 146293001(Z1 -26 34
N -33 32 G -34 16]]108802001|G -5 16| ] 149311001|Ga 41
013660412|H -3 22 J1 =27 18 L -58 26]]149312001|Ga 41
014060632|22 -33 36 J1 -29 18] 109714000|Z1 -34 3411 149570001(Z21 -9 34
014080831|C -43 8 J1 -32 18|} 110087001|Z1 -54 34|} 149578000121 -19 34
014400432|D -30 10 J1 =27 20]1112609001(C -14 6] ] 149604001|C -8 6
016061031|F -29 14 J1 -29 20]1 112645001 |Ga 39]1149605001(C -9 6
017762013|21 -50 34 J1 -32 20] 112659001 |Ga 39]1149608001|C -13 6
018062032|C -50 8 L -64 28]1112660001|Ga 39]|149610001(C =17 6
C -60 8]1062401216(N -17 3211112661001 |Ga 39]11149611101|C -18 6
F -15 14]1062401616{L -54 26]112728001(C -33 6]1149622001|C -25 6
018062532|C -57 8]1062500616(A -9 2]1112753001|L -67 28] 149827001|C -10 6
018401036|C -4 6 L -57 26]1113014000(B -7 4]1149831101|H -5 22
021060306|E -15 12 N -27 32]|113050001(H =10 22|1149863001(D -28 10
E -32 12| ]062500816(A -23 2]1114483002(Z1 -46 34]1150173003(Z2 -16 36
21 -24 34 B -27 4]1114486002|Z1 -45 34]11150174000(Z2 -10 36
021300106|M  -11 30 B -32 411114941001 |M  -41 30 Z22 -14 36
021350106|G -16 16 D -16 10} ] 114951001 |Ga 39}}150179002|22 -18 36
021500106|E -25 12 D -25 10]]114967001|21 -53 34]1150182000{22 -3 36
F -583 14 E -2 12|} 115947001|J1 -42 20]1150183000{Z2 -25 36
Z22 -20 36 F -45 14| 116010001|]A -18 2]1150185009|22 -27 36
72 -29 36 L -8 2611116498001 |Ga 39]1150188009(Z22 -21 36
Z2 -34 36 M -42 30]]116499101|Ga 39]]150206002|22 -8 36
Z2 -36 36 21 -41 3411116500101 |Ga 39]1150820001(D -18 10
021500316|J1 -12 18 Z1 -42 3411116502001 |Ga 3911150850001 |Ga 39
025030132|G -23 16}10625010061Z2 -38 361116509001 |Ga 39} 151025001]J2 -2 22
025050236|F -48 14§]062501016|D -4 10]]116510101|Ga 3911151027001{J2 -7 22
025050336|F -43 14 F -3 14]1116511001|Ga 39]1151034001{J2 -6 22
025060132|G -14 16 L -17 26]1116512001|Ga 3911 151035001(J2 -5 22
025060136|J1 -49 20]1062501216|A -7 2]]117133001|Ga 3911151596001 |Ga 39
N -6 32 F -42 14| 117281001 |Ga 41]1151597101|Ga 39
N -15 32 F -47 14]1117367001|Ga 3911151598001 |Ga 39
025060236|L -69 28 F -52 141117369001 |Ga 39]1153230101(Z21 -27 34
025100132|F -36 141062501406(Z22 -32 36]1118735002|C -51 8] | 153882001 |Ga 141
025710132|J1 -11 18] 062501416|]A -5 2]1118837001(Z21 -3 34]]1153887001|Ga M
025750132121 -44 34 D -21 10| | 118954000(F -10 141153892001 |Ga 41
02805024622 -19 36 E -24 12]1122991001|Z21 -1 3411153897001 |Ga 41
031452206122 -37 36]|071063550|D -19 10| | 129458102|F -22 1411154125001|Z21 -7 34
047301842|D -11 10]]1072600480(K -9 24]1138843001(Z2 -28 36] | 154560001 (M -28 30
048040342|N -2 32]]076023800|B -17 4]1140063001|A -1 2| | 154567000|C -44 8
N -14 32|}1081004070(L -27 26]]1140890009|L -66 28]1154965001|J1 -17 18
048060342|F -18 14 L -31 26]]141208001|E -5 12]}155510001[M -29 30
048080342|F -35 141 081009070|N -5 32]1142002001|Z1 -6 34]11156112003|22 -15 36
060350616|C -27 6]1081038070(L -20 26]1142274101|L -36 26]1158115001|B -20 4
C -30 6] J0A4400806(L -46 26| 142443001|Z1 -2 34 K -13 24
061350616|M -19 30]]0A5501006|L -24 26]1142721001|Z21 -8 34]1158430001|Ga 41
M =37 30]]100032004|H -8 22]1142746002|F -21 14| | 159577001 |Ga 39
062060816(F -7 14]]100328001|F -25 14]]142990001|Z2 -26 36]| 159805001 (M -24 30
F -51 14{]100401021(N -30 32]1142997001(Z22 -6 36]|228475000(L -13 26
L -49 26]]100463001|Z1 -49 34]|143611201|F -8 14| | S01005000|Z22 - 11 36
062061016{J1 -48 20]| 10047700921 -13 34]|143612100{F -9 14]|]S01567001{J2 -3 22
T-8450B

44



#235| / INDEX

45

CODE | REF.NO |Page CODE | REF.NO |Page CODE | REF.NO |Page CODE | REF.NO [Page
S01568001(J2 -4 22]1S15714001|Ga 39]11S25236001|B -12 4] |SA1752014|Z1 -10 34
S01928151(J1 -50 20 Ga 43 F -13 14| |SA1752022|Z1 -10 34

21 -12 34]|S15717001|Ga 39 K -1 24} 1SA1962001|21 -32 34
S02747101({22 -12 36]1S15718001|Ga 39]11S25260001|B -8 4] |SA1963001|Z1 -33 34
S02779009(z22 -22 36]|S15719001(Ga 39 C -46 8] ISA1969001|Z21 -29 34
S02788009|22 -23 36]|S15720001|Ga 39]1S25289001|E -9 12]ISA1971101|N -1 32
S02789009(22 -24 36]|S15723001|Ga 39]1S25344001|21 -22 34]|SA1975001|N -3 32
S04109001(22 -5 36 Ga 43]]S25475101(21 -23 34]ISA1978001(N -4 32
S05246000|L -35 26]|S15724001|Ga 39]|S25789000|N -9 32]ISA1980001|N -7 32
S07346101(E -6 12 Ga 43]|S31006001(E -11 12| |SA1981101|N -10 32
S07349001|E -20 12]1S15725001|Ga 39]|S31032001|N -31 32]ISA1982101|N  -11 32
S07350001|E  -33 12 Ga 43]1S31885001{Z21 -55 34]|SA1983001N -12 32
S07353001|E  -13 12| }S15726001|Ga 39]1S33459001|Ga 41| |SA1984001|N -16 32
S07355051|E  -23 12 Ga 43]1S34438051|A -17 2] |SA1985001|N -18 32
S07374109|F -38 14| ]S15735001|Ga 39]|S34561001(C -11 6] [SA1988001|N -20 32
S07376101|F -49 14 Ga 43]|S34562001|C -12 6] ISA1989001|N -21 32
S07419001({J1 -6 18] }S15736001]Ga 39]1S34756001|21 -52 34]I1SA1990101N  -22 32
S07420000{J1 -5 18 Ga 43]1S36010101|Ga 39]|SA1991001{N -23 32
S07494001|H -12 2211S15737001|Ga 3911S36011101|Ga 391 |SA1992101IN =25 32
S07558309(22 -1 36 Ga 431 |S36012001|Ga 39]1I1SA1994001|N ~28 32
S07575000(C -23 6]1S15738001|Ga 39]1S36022001|Ga 39] |SA2040001|A =22 2
S07575001|C  -23 6 Ga 43]1S36024001|Ga 39 W 37
S07575002|C -23 6]1S15747001|Ga 39]1S36025001|Ga 39] |SA2041001|A -22 2
S07575003|C -23 6] 1S15748001|Ga 39} 1S36544001|Ga 39 W 37
S07575004|C -23 6} 1S15749001|Ga 39]1S36663051|A -16 2]|SA2165001|E -29 12
S07575005|C -23 6]1S15750001|Ga 39]1S37037001|Z22 - 31 36] |SA2190001(N -24 32
S07575006(C -23 6]1S15753001|Ga 39 Z2 -35 36] |SA2441001(A -6 2
S07575007(C -23 6] 1S15754001|Ga 39]1S370380011Z22 -30 36] |SA2444001(A -10 2
S07575008|{C -23 6] 1S15755001|Ga 39]}S37060001|A -21 2] |SA2445001|A -11 2
S07575009|C -23 6] 1S15756001|Ga 39 Wa 37| |SA2447001|A -12 2
S07575010|C -23 61]S15759001|Ga 3911S37263001|Z1 -40 34]|SA2449001(A -14 2
S07575011|C  -23 6]1S15760001|Ga 39]1S38212001|J1 -16 18| |[SA2463001|B -24 4
S07588101|D -26 10]1S15761001|Ga 39]1S38266000|L -10 26| |SA2469001|B -26 4
S07684101|Ga $15762001|Ga 391]1S38274001|M  -32 30] |SA2474101|C -3 6
S07686001|Ga $15765001|Ga 39]1S38278001|Z21 -51 341 |SA2479001|A -13 2
S07688001|Ga Ga 43]|S38300001(Z21 -47 34 A -15 2
S07689001|Ga $§$15766001)|Ga 39]1S38398001|B -5 4]1SA2485001|C -45 8
S07693001|Ga Ga 43]1S38427001)F -19 14| |SA2486101|C -47 8
S07696001|Ga S$15767001|Ga 39]1S38542001|Ga 43] |SA2489001|C -49 8
S07698001|Ga Ga 43]1S38543001|Ga 43} |SA2490101|C -52 8
S07699001|Ga S15768001)|Ga 3911S38544001|Ga 43| |SA2493001|C -58 8
S07703001|Ga Ga 43]1S38648001|1Z22 -9 36] |SA2494001|C -59 8
S07746001|J2 -8 22]|S15771001|Ga 39]1S38707001|B -4 4] |ISA2495001|E -1 12
S07876101|L -43 26]|S15772001|Ga 39]1S39051001|E -12 12| |SA2496001|E -7 12
S07878001|Ga 39]1S15773001|Ga 39]1S39830101|F -27 14| |SA2498001|E -8 12
S07879001(Ga 391|S15774001|Ga 39]1S40639001|Z22 -13 36] |SA2499001(E -10 12
S07880001|Ga 39]|S15889001(Z1 -25 34]1S48190000(L -15 26| |[SA2500001|E -16 12
S09260001(J1 -4 18||S17774001|Z1 -4 34]1S48204000{C -62 8]|SA2501001|E -17 12
S09261001(J1 -4 18|]S18964001|D -15 10] | S48367000|F -41 14] |SA2502001|E -18 12
S09365001|Ga 39} S20681000{M -25 30]1S49623000(L -14 26] |SA2504001|E -21 12
S11244001H -7 22]11S20682105|M -26 30]|S50098101|F -24 14| |SA2506001|E -26 12
S12441001|N -32 32]|S21149001|Ga 41]1S51282101|22 -4 36] |[SA2507001|E -27 12
S13085001|H -4 22]1S21150001|Ga 41]|S51283001(Z22 -2 36] |[SA2509001|F -1 14
$13160001|B -15 4]1S21798001|22 -17 36]1S55663001(Z21 -14 34]|SA2511001|F -2 14
§$13588001|Ga 41|} S23418002|N -19 32} |SA1120001|B -9 4] |ISA2512001|F -4 14
S$13735001|Ga M Z1 -28 34]|ISA1174001]E -3 12| |SA2515001|F -5 14
$14080001(Ga 41]1S23460001|C -53 8] |SA1175001|E -4 12| |SA2516001|F -6 14
§15711001|Ga 39]]S23651001|B -10 4]1SA1179001|E -19 12| |SA2518001|F -11 14

Ga 43 B -18 4 E -28 12| |SA2521001|F -14 14
$15712001|Ga 39 G -9 16 E -30 12} |SA2523001|F -26 14

Ga 43]|S23773001|{D -22 10| |SA1360001|N -26 32]|SA2525001|F -28 14
$15713001|Ga 39]|S25234001|B -3 4] 1SA1681111|Sp 38] |SA2526001(F -30 14

Ga 43| }S25235001|B - 11 4] |SA1682111|Sp 38] |SA2527001|F -31 14

T-8450B




5| / INDEX

CODE | REF.NO |Page CODE | REF.NO |Page CODE | REF.NO |Page CODE | REF.NO [Page
SA2528101|F =33 14] |SA2632001|M  -30 30} |SA3840001|G -10 16] |SA4396001|C -26 6
SA2529101|F -34 14] |SA2633001|M  -33 30] |SA3855001|G -1 16| |]SA4397001|C -28 6
SA2530001|F =37 14} |SA2634001|M  -36 30] |SA3856001{J1 -8 18| |]SA4398001|C -29 6
SA2531001|F -39 14| |SA2635001|M -38 30] |SA3859001|J1 -9 18] |SA4399001|C -31 6
SA2532001|F -46 14| |SA2636001M -43 30] |SA3864001|G -11 16] |SA4400001|C -38 6
SA2533001|F -50 14]1SA2637001|M  -45 30] |SA3886001|G -12 16] |SA4401001|C -36 6
SA2543001|G -4 16] |SA2638001|M -46 30] |SA3887001|G -21 16] |SA4402001|D -1 10
SA2544001|G -6 16| |SA2639001({M -40 30] |[SA3888001|G -22 16| |SA4404001|D -5 10
SA2546001|1G -8 16| |SA2640001({M -47 30} |SA3889101|J1 -13 18| |SA4405001|D -7 10
SA2550001|G -25 16| |SA2691101|21 -17 34] |SA3890001|K -1 24]1SA4406001|D -10 10
SA2551001|G  -26 16] |SA2692101|Z21 -18 34] |SA3891001|K -3 24]1SA4408001|D -12 10
SA2553001|G  -17 16} |SA2720101|B  -22 4] ISA3894001(J1 -31 18] |SA4409001|D -13 10
SA2554001|G -18 16] |[SA2722001(J1 -43 20 J1 -3 201 |SA4411101|D -14 10
SA2555001|G -28 16] |SA2723001(L -21 26| |ISA3896001|L -25 26} |SA4412001|D -17 10
SA2556001|J1 -41 20] |SA2724001|G -35 16] |SA3898001|L -29 26| |SA4413001|D -20 10

J1 -45 20 L -22 26] |SA3916001(J1 -39 20] |SA4414001[D -23 10
SA2557001|J1 -7 18| |SA2727101|L -34 26] |[SA3923001{L -53 26] |SA4415001|D -24 10
SA2560001f{J1 -10 18| |SA2748001|B -16 4] ISA3924001(A -2 2] |1SA4416001|D =27 10
SA2562101fJ1 -18 18] |ISA2750001|1B -19 41 SA3946001|L -3 26] |[SA4417001|D -29 10
SA2563101J1 -34 18| |SA2759001|K -6 24} |SA3961001|J1 -2 18] |SA4418001|D -31 10
SA2565001(J1 -44 20| |SA2768101|1Z21 -37 34]|ISA3965001|G -2 16| |SA4419001|D -15 10
SA2566001|G -15 16| |SA2769001(Z21 -38 34]|SA3988001|J1 -38 20| |SA4420101(J1 -1 18
SA2567001|J1 -46 201 |SA2770101(Z1 -39 34] |SA3990001(G -20 16| |SA4421101|J1 -33 18
SA2568001|J1 -47 20] |SA2806001|G -31 16] |]SA4009001|G -33 16| |]SA4441001|D -6 10
SA2571001|K -5 24| 1SA2814201|IL -1 26| |SA4011001|G -36 16| |]SA4444001|J1 -4 18
SA2574001[J1 -21 18| |SA2824001{M -20 30] |SA4012001{J1 -30 18| |]SA4506001|M -34 30

J1 -24 18| |SA2825001{J1 -40 20 J1 -30 20] |SA4507001|M  -35 30

J1 -24 20| |SA2861001|B -13 4] |SA4014001|L -65 28] |SA4537001|B -28 4
SA2575001[J1 -22 18] |SA2867001|22 -7 36| [SA4026001|J1 -14 18| |SA4538001|G -30 16

K =7 241 |SA2927001|G -13 16] |SA4028001|G -3 16| |SA4549001|J1 -20 18
SA2576001(J1 -23 18| |SA2928001|G -29 16] |SA4029001|J1 -3 18| J]SA4550001|B -1 4
SA2579001(J1 -35 20| |SA2929001|A =20 2]|SA4033101(L  -12 26] |SA4583001|C -24 6
SA2582001|121 -20 34 L -9 26] |SA4038001{J1 -4 18] |SA4585001|K -2 24
SA2584001|K -8 24 L -18 26| |SA4042001|J1 -26 18 K -4 24
SA2585001|F =12 14| |SA2936101|B -14 4] |1SA4043001{J1 -36 20§ |]SA5154001|L -16 26

K -10 241 |SA2956001|L -4 26| |SA4044001{J1 -28 18] |[SA5155001|C -40 6

K -14 24| ISA2957001|L -5 26| |]SA4045001(J1 -37 20} |SA5224001(L -11 26
SA2587101|K -12 24]|SA3037001|L =37 26] |SA4049001|Ga 39]|SA5237001|C -41 8
SA2590001|Z21 -21 34] |SA3040001|L -2 26| |SA4053001|Ga 39]|SA5332001|C -61 8
SA2596001|L -41 26 L -38 26]1SA4117001|C -54 8] ISA5333001|D -9 10
SA2597001|L -42 26] |[SA3044001|[L -50 26] |SA4118001|C -56 8] |SA5336001|D -3 10
SA2598101|L -44 26| |SA3045101|L  -47 26| |ISA4149001|E -31 12| |W01519001|G -32 16
SA2599001|L -26 26] |SA3046001|L -48 26] |SA4212001|M -3 30

L -30 26] |SA3047001|L -52 26]|SA4213001|K -15 24
SA2604001|]L -55 26| |SA3048101|L -62 26] |SA4214001|B -23 4
SA2605001|]L -56 26] |[SA3049001|[L -63 26| |SA4335001|B -6 4
SA2606101]L  -60 26] |SA3054001{J1 -25 18] |SA4364001|A -3 2
SA2607001|M -1 30] |SA3055101|[L -6 26| |SA4370001]A -8 2
SA2613001|M -4 30 L -7 26| |SA4373001|B -2 4
SA2614001|M -5 30 L -23 26} |SA4376101|B  -29 4
SA2615001|M -6 30 L -51 26| |]SA4377001|C -1 6
SA2619001|M -7 30] |[SA3056001{F -20 14| |SA4378001|C -2 6
SA2620001|M -9 30] |[SA3059001(B -31 4]1SA4382001|C -5 6
SA2621001|M -10 30] |[SA3060001{L -39 26| |SA4385001|C -6 6
SA2623001|M -8 30] |SA3061001(L -33 26]|SA4387001|C -7 6
SA2624001{M -13 30] |SA3065001|B -30 4]1SA4387002(C -7 6
SA2625001|M -14 30] |SA3067001(F -40 14| |SA4387003|C -7 6
SA2626001{M -12 30] |SA3147001(L -28 26] |SA4389001|C -21 6

M -15 30 L -32 26| |SA4391001|C -15 6
SA2627001|M -16 30 L -40 26] |SA4392001|C -19 6
SA2628001|M  -17 30] |SA3415001|M -2 30] |SA4393001|C -34 6
SA2629001|M -18 30] |SA3416001|M -2 30] |SA4394001{C -35 6
SA2630001|M -21 30] |SA3417001|M -1 30] |SA4395001(C -22 6
T-8450B

46



N—=YTvs
PARTS BOOK

JISH-T2kn=t

BROTHER INDUSTRIES, LTD.

T-8450B
SA4424-001
2004.09.BB (1)



	Cover
	Notes for using this parts book/CONTENTS
	A. Machine body
	B. Upper shaft mechanism
	C. Needle bar rocking mechanism
	D. Needle bar flip-up mechanism
	E. Presser foot mechanism
	F. Feed mechanism
	G. Feed shaft mechanism
	J1. Rotary hook mechanism
	J2. Rotary hook mechanism
	H. Gauge parts
	K. Lower shaft mechanism
	L. Lubrication
	M. Threading mechanism
	N. Bobbin winder mechanism
	Z1. Accessories
	Z2. Accessories
	Wa. Warning labels
	Sp. Different parts list
	Ga. Gauge parts list
	Index
	Back Cover

